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July 26, 2016 

 

 

BC HUMAN RIGHTS CODE AMENDED TO INCLUDE “GENDER 
IDENTITY AND EXPRESSION” 

 
Katy Allen 
 
The BC Government has passed a bill (Bill 27 – 2016: Human Rights Code Amendment Act, 2016) to 
add "gender identity and expression" as a prohibited ground of discrimination under the Human Rights 
Code. The amendment adds a prohibition against discrimination on the basis of "gender identity and 
expression" in addition to the existing grounds of “sex” and “sexual orientation”. 
 
The amendment will mean that individuals cannot be discriminated against because of their gender 
identity and expression in a variety of settings such as tenancy, services customarily available to the 
public, and employment. Employers may wish to review their policies (for instance, their dress code 
policies) to ensure they comply with the new law.  
 
Gender identity and expression are recognized as prohibited grounds in other provinces’ human rights 
legislation, which provides us with some guidance on how the new language in the BC Code may be 
interpreted by the BC Human Rights Tribunal going forward. For instance, the Ontario Human Rights 
Commission has a useful policy on preventing discrimination because of gender identity and gender 
expression which can be viewed here.  
 
We will keep you up to date on when the amendment comes into force and how it impacts human 
rights complaints in the context of employment in the future.  
 
For more information, please contact one of the members of our Labour and Employment Group seen 

below. 

 

Key Contacts  
 

• Patricia Gallivan, Q.C.  

(T) 604.631.6718  

(E) pgallivan@lawsonlundell.com  

• Rob Sider  

(T) 604.631.6722  

(E) rsider@lawsonlundell.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.lawsonlundell.com/team-Katy-Allen.html
https://www.leg.bc.ca/Pages/BCLASS-Legacy.aspx#%2Fcontent%2Fdata%2520-%2520ldp%2Fpages%2F40th5th%2F1st_read%2Fgov27-1.htm
http://www.ohrc.on.ca/en/policy-preventing-discrimination-because-gender-identity-and-gender-expression
http://www.lawsonlundell.com/expertise-Labour-Employment-and-Human-Rights.html
mailto:pgallivan@lawsonlundell.com
mailto:rsider@lawsonlundell.com
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Team Members  

 

Name Phone  Email 

Katy Allen 604.631.9198 kallen@lawsonlundell.com 

Deborah Cushing 604.631.9282 dcushing@lawsonlundell.com  

Patricia Gallivan, QC 604.631.6718 pgallivan@lawsonlundell.com  

Sandra MacKenzie 867.669.5503 smackenzie@lawsonlundell.com  

Ritu Mahil 604.631.9156 rmahil@lawsonlundell.com 

Glen Rutland 867.669.5535 grutland@lawsonlundell.com 

Robert Sider 604.631.6722 rsider@lawsonlundell.com  

Nicole Skuggedal 604.631.6795 nskuggedal@lawsonlundell.com  

 

 

 

Regional Law Firm of the Year 

Chambers Canada Awards 2015 

 

#1 Regional Firm in British Columbia, Alberta and the North, 

Canadian Lawyer magazine (2010 - 2016) 
 

Lawson Lundell LLP is a British Columbia Limited Liability Partnership. The information contained in this update is for general information purposes only. If you require legal advice or 

further information, please contact one of the lawyers listed above.  

 

 

 

 

 Vancouver 

Suite 1600, Cathedral Place 

925 West Georgia Street 

Vancouver, British Columbia 

Canada V6C 3L2 

(T) 604.685.3456 

(F) 604.669.1620 

Calgary 

Suite 3700, 205-5
th
 Avenue S.W. 

Bow Valley Square 2 

Calgary, Alberta 

Canada T2P 2V7 

(T) 403.269.6900 

(F) 403.269.9494 

Yellowknife 

P.O. Box 818 

Suite 200, 4915 – 48 Street 

Yellowknife, Northwest Territories 

Canada X1A 2N6 

(T) 867.669.5500 Toll Free: 888.465.7608 

(F) 867.920.2206 
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